being depreciated 383,921,118   6,396,638   (1,490,568)   388,827,188

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and improvements 34,871,330   3,798,302   -   38,669,632
Machinery and equipment 7,926,485   837,251   (561,295)   8,202,441
Transportation equipment 15,227,870   1,618,588   (332,510)   16,513,948
Office furniture and equipment 2,458,037   514,957   (538,721)   2,434,273
Infrastructure 96,106,071   4,324,738   -   100,430,809

Total
accumulated depreciation 156,589,793   11,093,836   (1,432,526)   166,251,103

Total capital assets
being depreciated, net 227,331,325   (4,697,198)   (58,042)   222,576,085

Governmental activities,
capital assets, net 250,194,600  $  9,717,151  $   (2,177,316)  $   257,734,435  $

The governmental capital assets as reported for the year ended June 30, 2018 were restated by $728,000
for land that was donated during the year ended 2018, but not recorded.

CITY OF CHEYENNE, WYOMING

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019

44

Business-type capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2019, was as follows:

Balance Retirements Balance
July 1, 2018 Additions and Transfers June 30, 2019

Capital assets, not being depreciated
Land 12,143,187  $   -$   -$   12,143,187  $
Water rights 1,797,968   -   -   1,797,968
Construction in progress 28,404,445   8,372,864   (31,858,333)   4,918,976

Total capital assets,
not being depreciated 42,345,600   8,372,864   (31,858,333)   18,860,131

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Utility plant in service 537,861,557   34,574,944   (255,220)   572,181,281
Machinery and equipment 9,686,412   662,642   (226,402)   10,122,652
Transportation equipment 10,847,920   3,184,684   (1,439,946)   12,592,658
Buildings and improvements 33,858,282   325,258   -   34,183,540
Office furniture and equipment 1,676,789   33,905   -   1,710,694

Total capital assets,
being depreciated 593,930,960   38,781,433   (1,921,568)   630,790,825

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Utility plant in service 245,899,536   12,038,813   (255,534)   257,682,815
Machinery and equipment 4,244,667   465,799   (154,041)   4,556,425
Transportation equipment 7,023,216   817,092   (1,287,274)   6,553,034
Buildings and improvements 9,240,851   919,495   -   10,160,346
Office furniture and equipment 1,515,092   97,123   -   1,612,215

Total
accumulated depreciation 267,923,362   14,338,322   (1,696,849)   280,564,835

Total capital assets,
being depreciated, net 326,007,598   24,443,111   (224,719)   350,225,990

Business-type activities,
capital assets, net 368,353,198  $  32,815,975  $   (32,083,052)  $  369,086,121  $

CITY OF CHEYENNE, WYOMING

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019

45

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows:

Governmental Activities 1,021,129  $
General government 2,233,198
Public safety 5,304,122
Public works 2,535,387

Total depreciation expense, governmental activities 11,093,836  $

Business-type Activities
Waterworks 8,842,468  $
Sewer 3,713,915
Solid Waste Fund 1,518,217
Civic Center 104,221
Ice and Events Center 127,897
Fleet maintenance 31,604